

GAHC010201172021



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6550/2021

TAPAN CHANDRA KALITA
S/O LATE RAJAT CH. KALITA, R/O H.NO. 16, RANGPATHAR BYE LANE, P.O.
AND P.S.-AMBARI FATASHIL, DIST- KAMRUP(M), ASSAM, PIN-781025

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 5 ORS
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, PUBLIC
WORKS DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE COMMISISONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI-29

4:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD (ROADS)
ASSAM
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-3

5:THE DIRECTOR
ASSAM ROAD RESERCH AND TRAINING INSTITUTE
PWRD
FATASHIL AMBARI
GUWAHATI-25

6:RESEARCH OFFICER
ASSAM ROAD RESEARCH AND TRAINING INSTITUTE
PWRD
FATASHIL AMBARI
GUWAHATI-2

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B SAIKIA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, PWD

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA**

ORDER

Date : 22.03.2022

Mr. P. Nayak, learned standing counsel for the PWD submits that the PWD has written a letter dated 16.03.2022 to the Personnel (B) Department with regard to the disposal of file no. RBEB 75/2019, which pertains to the claim for payment of pension and regularisation of the work-charge period of the petitioner.

He submits that no reply has been received from Personnel (B) Department till date. On the oral prayer made by Mr. Muktar, learned counsel for the petitioner, the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Personnel (B) Department is impleaded as respondent no. 7. Registry to make necessary correction to the Cause Title.

Extra copies of the writ petition be served to Mr. D. Bora, learned counsel for the respondent no. 7.

List the matter on 22.04.2022.

In the meantime, Mr. D. Bora, learned counsel for the respondent no. 7 will obtain instructions, as to why the PWD letter for regularisation of the petitioner's work-charge period of service, has not been decided by the Personnel (B) Department.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant