

GAHC010201172021



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6550/2021

TAPAN CHANDRA KALITA
S/O LATE RAJAT CH. KALITA, R/O H.NO. 16, RANGPATHAR BYE LANE, P.O.
AND P.S.-AMBARI FATASHIL, DIST- KAMRUP(M), ASSAM, PIN-781025

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, PUBLIC
WORKS DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:THE COMMISISONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)
ASSAM
MAIDAMGAON
BELTOLA
GUWAHATI-29

4:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD (ROADS)
ASSAM
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-3

5:THE DIRECTOR
ASSAM ROAD RESERCH AND TRAINING INSTITUTE
PWRD
FATASHIL AMBARI
GUWAHATI-25

6:RESEARCH OFFICER
ASSAM ROAD RESEARCH AND TRAINING INSTITUTE
PWRD
FATASHIL AMBARI
GUWAHATI-25

7:THE PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM.
PERSONNEL (B) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. B SAIKIA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, PWD

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY
ORDER**

26.08.2022

Heard Mr. S. Muktar, learned counsel for the petitioner; Mr. B. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel, Public Works Department [PWD] and Finance Department for the respondent no. 1, 2, 4, 5 & 6; Mr. A. Hasan, learned Standing Counsel, Accountant General for the respondent no. 3; and Mr. T.C. Chutia, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, Assam for the respondent no. 7.

The petitioner has approached this Court with a grievance that despite his retirement from service on 31.03.2019, the pensionary benefit has not yet been released in favour of the petitioner till date.

Mr. Gogoi, learned Standing Counsel, PWD and Finance Department has prayed for and is granted 3 [three] weeks' time to file the counter affidavit on behalf of the respondents

represented by him.

List the case on 28.09.2022.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant